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Information 

Upcoming Elections 

June 13, 2017 State Special Referendum Election 
June 13, 2017 SU #34 Budget Referendum Election 
November 7, 2017 State Referendum Election 
November 7, 2017 Regular Municipal Election 

City Councilor Term Expires 

David Mahan, Council President December 1, 2018 
dmahan.cc@gmail.com 817-3094

Linda McLeod December 1, 2017 
linda.mcleod@roadrunner.com 827-6211

Carol May December 1, 2019 
mannyuntd@aol.com 827-8739

Stan Peterson December 1, 2017 
stan.peterson@rsu34.org 827-4943

Jan Klitch December 1, 2019 
janklitch@gmail.com 827-2111

Eric Roach December 1, 2017 
ejroacholdtown@gmail.com 827-1287

John Nuttall December 1, 2018 
nuttalljm@yahoo.com  433-0936
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 City of Old Town 

April 2017 

Old Town City Council 
265 Main Street 
Old Town, ME  04468 

Dear City Councilors: 

We are pleased to present to you for your consideration our budget recommendations for the 2017-18 fiscal 
year.  In an effort to provide a budget reflective of Council directives and the City Charter, we want to 
present a budget that reflects the cost of City services for the next fiscal year. We believe that this budget 
will provide the necessary resources to address most service and capital needs of the community and its 
residents at a tax rate that is reasonable.  We are committed to providing quality services with a sensible tax 
rate for the citizens of the City of Old Town. We have in the past made significant cuts in the budget prior 
to presenting it to the City Council, but given the current economic conditions we are certainly affected by 
increased costs due to certain commodity cost increases.  We have worked to keep cost increases to a 
minimum.   

Requirements under LD #1 allow an additional amount to the tax commitment for the growth limitation 
factor. The current homestead exemption requires the City to fund additional dollars for the homestead 
exemption that is not funded by the State.  We developed the budget keeping in mind these impacts and 
requirements along with being most mindful of the impact to the local taxpayer.  The Maine Legislature in 
the past few years has drastically impacted communities funding which will impact directly, the local 
property taxpayer.   

Due to the current service requests from Citizens, the City’s ultimate goal is to maintain the existing level of 
service as we look for ways to reduce costs.  We continue to look at what essential and desired services can 
be reasonably delivered with the ongoing limitations to funding.  The City has and will continue to explore 
ways to collaborate with the surrounding communities as well as with all service providers in the area. 
Examples of this in the current budget is having the Recreation Department become a 501 (c)(3) entity, 
having the pool operated by the YMCA with funding assistance provided by RSU 34, and privatizing the 
operation of the City Transfer Station. Also, departments within the City and neighboring communities 
continue to share equipment between departments and to assist each other during emergency personnel 
responses.  

The City has experienced many changes in the past few years, some noticeable, other not so apparent. The 
City has tried to embrace the changes as opportunities rather than obstacles. The City has positioned itself to 
be able to benefit from the investments that have been made in economic development as the economy 
recovers and protected those investments through Tax Incremental Financing Districts. The City of Old Town 
has great opportunities now and in its future. 

Respectfully, 
William J. Mayo 
City Manager 
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City of Old Town 
 Proposed Revenue and Expenditures 

July 1, 2017 - June 30, 2018 
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City of Old Town 
Top Ten Taxpayers 

As of April 1, 2017 Valuation 

Taxpayer Business Type Valuation % of Total 

Black Bear Hydro Group Hydro Dam $17,565,500 4.10% 
MFGR (Mill Site) Manufacturing $8,871,700 2.10% 
Old Town Plaza Rental-Retail $8,139,700 1.90% 
Old Town Canoe Manufacturing $7,295,500 1.60% 
Labree’s Bakery Bakery $5,422,000 1.30% 
Emera Maine Electric $3,966,200 0.90% 
Sargent Corp/SSR, LLC Construction $3,162,600 0.70% 
Bangor Gas Natural Gas $3,156,700 0.70% 
Geraldine Deorsey Housing $2,547,300 0.50% 
Amereco Real Estate U-Haul $1,982,000 0.50% 

Total Valuation Estimate FY 2018 - $429,283,100 

City of Old Town 
Top Five Employers 

Rank Employer Business Type Employee Count 
1 John T. Cyr & Sons Transportation/Bus 300 
2 Old Town Canoe Company Manufacturing 220 
3 LaBree’s Bakery Bakery 190 
4 Sargent Corporation Construction 70 
5 James W. Sewall Company Engineering/Mapping 52 
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City of Old Town 
 (Includes Greenfield & Argyle Townships) 

Statistical Informational 
Recorded in 2016 

Vital Records
Births 86
Deaths 76
Marriages 47

2010 Census Information
Old Town's population: 7,840
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Code Enforcement Statistics 

2016 2017 
Permits Issued Summary Number Est. Value Number Est. Value 
Residential 
Single- Family Homes 5  $916,117 3  $450,650 
Two-family Homes 0 - 1  177,616 
Multi-Family Homes 0 - 3  789,350 
Mobile Homes 2  23,100 7  140,200 
Garages 11  262,132 9  182,700 
Additions and Alterations. 17  461,510 22  404,012 
Sheds 10  36,913 11  14,450 
Porches and Decks 10  56,200 13  56,300 
Other 1  21,000 0  -   

Total 56 $1,776,972 69 $2,215,278 

Commercial 
New Commercial 3  239,250 1  18,000 
Additions and Alterations 5  654,818 7  661,700 
Total 8  $894,068 8  $679,700 

Industrial 
New Industrial 0 - 0  -   
Additions and Alterations 0 - 0  -   
Total 0 - 0  -   

Other Permits 
Other Building Permits 6  77,175 10  318,200 
Demolition Permits 0 - 4  (83,948) 
Moving Permits 0 - 0  -   
Electrical Permits 75 - 60  -   
Plumbing Permits 0 - 0  -   
Internal 13 - 10  -   
External 8 - 6  -   
Timber Harvesting Permits 8 - 0  -   

Total 70 $2,748,215 91 $3,129,230 
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 2016 2017 
Planning Board Summary Number Number 
Cases     
Site Plan Review 1 1 
Special Exceptions 0 0 
Ordinance and Zone Changes 0 1 
New Subdivisions 0 0 
Subdivision Amendments 0 0 
Contract Zone Changes 0 1 
Comprehensive Plan  0 2 
Total 1 5 

   
 
 
 
 
Assessing Statistics 
 
 2016 2017  

 Number Number  
Abatements request 15 12  
Inspection permits 40 88  
Inspection permits inspected 50 70  
Annual inspections 30 15  
     
Sale ratio study* 
99% Quality 9 15  

 
 
*The sale ratio represents, on average, what percentage a single-family home should sell 
for on the open market. For example, with a ratio of 98%, a $100,000 home sale should 
be assessed at $98,000 
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Library Statistics 
 
  2016 2017 

Registered Users  5,403   5,801  

Library Visits  63,275   78,241  

Reference Transactions  7,708   7,956  

Number of Pass Uses - Museum, 
Theater, and State Park Passes  189   141  

Interlibrary Loans Received  9,412   8,659  

Interlibrary Loans Provided  10,997   10,410  

Total Circulation  88,666   81,914  

Total Adult & Children’s Programs  349   460  

Total Program Attendance  12,205   12,207  
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Receipts 
6/30/14

Receipts 
6/30/15

Receipts 
6/30/16

 Anticipated 
2016/17

Received to 
Date Feb. 

2017
 Anticipated 

2017/18

Increase/ 
(Decrease) to 

2016/17 
Anticipated

Highway Block Grant Revenue R0140 75,000        75,000        75,000        75,000          75,000        75,000          -                
JRL Pilot R0150 70,209        19,916        49,026        59,003          59,003        140,573        81,570          
Motor Vehicle Excise Tax R0160 1,210,497   1,362,697   1,408,503   1,374,337     904,337      1,440,000     65,663          
Airplane Excise Tax R0162 1,321          10,808        6,686          797               797             5,700            4,903            
Housing Authority Taxes R0163 16,119        18,813        23,327        -                -              15,000          15,000          
Boat Excise Tax R0164 6,396          6,499          6,541          5,970            1,170          6,500            530               
Snowmobile Agent Fee R0279 280             335             -              -                -              -                -                
Permits R0280 622             200             215             470               370             400               (70)                
City Clerk Monthly Fees R0281 19,704        19,299        16,733        19,798          12,798        20,000          202               
ATV, Boat, Hunt/Fish Fees R0282 325             358             2,192          1,882            1,182          2,000            118               
Boat Agent Fees R0283 631             649             82               -                -              -                -                
Vehicle Registration Fees R0285 23,188        22,712        22,674        20,543          13,043        21,500          957               
Cable TV Franchise Fees R0286 69,792        66,888        66,349        64,626          32,313        66,000          1,374            
Gun Permits R0287 2,375          (4,545)         284             455               155             500               45                 
Plumbing Permit Fees R0288 1,827          1,785          2,208          2,064            1,964          1,750            (314)              
Building Permits R0289 9,579          7,849          19,070        8,986            5,986          10,000          1,014            
Dump Permits R0290 15,915        19,634        16,156        17,113          13,188        7,188            (9,925)           
Leased Parking R0291 2,894          2,750          3,500          2,250            2,250          2,000            (250)              
Dump Tickets R0292 9,607          1,060          100             (75)                (75)              -                75                 
Appliance Stickers R0293 1,267          353             387             -                -              -                -                
Interest On Taxes R0310 28,326        159,506      24,879        27,728          23,728        28,000          272               
Lien Costs R0311 8,331          9,035          10,775        8,952            6,952          9,000            48                 
Traffic Fines R0321 4,060          9,930          6,220          6,540            4,540          6,000            (540)              
Library Fines & Fees R0322 5,010          4,829          3,864          3,653            2,353          3,900            247               
Court Fees R0323 2,290          (1,806)         461             1,065            265             1,000            (65)                
Library Copier Sales R0324 1,778          2,135          2,581          1,789            1,139          1,900            111               
Library Passport Fee R0325 1,075          -              -              -                -              -                -                
Sale Of Tax Properties R0326 25,679        32,894        3,957          -                -              25,000          25,000          
Sale Of City Owned Property R0330 3,573          12,901        10,656        7,100            7,100          -                (7,100)           
Community Center R0421 3,346          100             -                -              -                -                
Airport R0422 29,679        30,029        35,958        93,870          89,570        68,200          (25,670)         
Pool Fees R0423 -              2,028          2,000          -                -              -                -                
Hanger Rentals - Airport R0424 -              -              -              39,773          6,803          85,000          45,227          
Recreation Fees R0425 188,666      2,653          (1,793)         -                -              -                -                
State Mun Revenue Sharing R0500 520,405      460,271      503,593      470,016        333,016      532,446        62,430          
Snowmobile State Reimbursement R0504 1,476          1,476          1,423          1,492            1,192          1,500            8                   
Vets Excise Tax Loss R0506 4,772          5,049          4,778          5,539            4,939          5,500            (39)                
Tree Growth Refund R0507 10,389        14,631        18,001        16,601          16,601        17,000          399               
Non-Resident Library User Fees R0509 2,611          2,320          2,520          2,790            1,840          2,800            10                 
Burn & Oil Burner Permits R0599 779             319             387             391               391             -                (391)              
Emergency Vehicle Service R0600 535,099      564,146      601,421      573,523        313,523      600,000        26,477          
Fire Department Service R0601 1,856          72,594        71,804        75,741          (35,859)       75,800          59                 
Police Department Service R0602 5,986          6,448          16,762        6,940            6,940          5,000            (1,940)           
Ambulance Service R0603 107,005      102,132      109,868      112,548        112,548      114,800        2,252            
Public Works Misc R0606 37,632        6,175          24,373        14,927          12,977        4,400            (10,527)         
Cemetery Income R0607 25,069        23,003        28,433        14,826          11,676        26,250          11,425          
Public Safety Gen.Grant R0610 -              -              305             -                -              -                -                
Cemetery Fund R0613 15,000        15,000        15,000        15,000          -              15,000          -                
Tipping Fees R0617 174,082      144,677      164,440      118,033        70,513        150,000        31,967          
Recycling Ufee R0620 665             110             -              -                -              -                -                
Recycling - OCC (Cardboard) R0621 73,785        9,568          -              -                -              -                -                
Recycling - Zero Sort R0622 21,134        3,142          -              -                -              -                -                
Recycling Refunds R0625 2,629          867             678             -                -              -                -                
Payt Bag Sales R0627 116,510      132,617      116,453      110,180        56,847        110,000        (180)              
Econ'C Dev'L Offset-JRL R0630 80,000        80,494        -              -                -              -                -                

City of Old Town
Proposed Revenue (revised 06/05/17)

Fiscal Year July 1, 2017 - June 30, 2018
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City of Old Town
Proposed Revenue (revised 06/05/17)

Fiscal Year July 1, 2017 - June 30, 2018

MRCC Rebate R0640 88,548        80,574        73,218        45,029          31,010        42,750          (2,279)           
JRL Tipping Fee R0644 960,663      982,366      1,070,092   1,055,817     849,109      1,000,000     (55,817)         
JRL Impact Fee R0645 55,000        55,000        -              55,000          -              55,000          -                
JRL - Swimming Pool Offset R0650 70,000        70,000        -              -                -              -                -                
TIF Project Financing R0655 -              -              -              240,081        240,081      171,232        (68,849)         
Fund Balance Transfer-JRL R0660 130,000      -              200,000      -                -              -                -                
Fund Balance Transfer R0663 -              -              -              -                319,998      -                -                
Airport Hanger Reserve Transfer R0665 -              197,715      -              -                -              120,000        120,000        
City Facility Reserve Transfer R0685 -              -              -              60,000          60,000        -                (60,000)         
Heavy Equipment Reserve Transfer R0690 -              315,000      270,000      384,900        384,900      -                (384,900)       
Interest/Investments R0700 21,237        18,537        44,259        29,347          24,347        24,000          (5,347)           
Miscellaneous Revenues R0704 10,705        12,498        6,006          10,420          9,220          10,000          (420)              
Court Restitution R0705 390             480             1,968          100               50               300               200               
Milford Library Account R0708 6,120          6,360          6,400          5,980            2,880          6,000            20                 
Treasurer R0800 55,894        58,739        53,972        5,800            -              55,000          49,200          
Electrical Inspection R0803 4,612          4,195          6,239          4,442            3,842          5,000            558               
Insurance R0805 14,745        20,431        15,572        -                -              -                -                
Workers' Compensation R0807 16,402        7,283          7,019          7,254            5,554          7,500            246               
General Assistance Reimbursement R0813 1,799          2,399          7,241          2,519            2,119          3,000            481               
Assessing R0815 -              -              1,529          900               -              900               -                
Dept. Of Conservation R0818 8,200          -              -              -                -              -                -                
Bond Revenue R0900 -              -              421,641      578,359        578,359      -                (578,359)       
Grant - Bullet Proof Vests R1001 -              -              1,823          13,300          13,300        1,800            (11,500)         
Grant - Bide Grant - Dept. 3001 R1003 69,973        73,985        76,372        -                -              -                -                
Grant - Police - High Visibility R1004 6,421          -              -              -                -              2,600            2,600            
Grant - DOJ School Officer R1005 -              11,323        -              7,673            7,673          50,833          43,160          
Grant - Police-Byrne Jag R1007 1,839          11,325        12,207        2,220            2,220          -                (2,220)           
Grant - Fire Assistance Prg R1008 -              -              1,199          -                -              -                -                
Grant - FEMA Fire R1009 49,356        72,685        -              -                -              -                -                
Grant - Police-Seatbelt R1015 1,595          -              -              474               474             4,000            3,526            
Grant - Police-OUI R1016 -              -              3,485          -                -              3,900            3,900            
Grant - Public Safety R1017 3,648          -              -              2,000            2,000          -                (2,000)           
Grant - JRL Expansion R1030 -              2,000          -              50,000          50,000        -                (50,000)         
Grant - MMA Safety R1040 2,167          -              -              1,713            1,713          -                (1,713)           
Grant - Miscellaneous R1050 1,168          -              -              -                -              -                -                
Grant - Airport Runway Improvements R1060 427,001      35,552        4,116,647   13,076          13,076        -                (13,076)         
Grant - Airport Master Plan R1070 9,286          47,430        27,493        -                -              -                -                
Grant - Brownfield-OT Canoe Site R1080 480,716      16,436        24,309        16,113          16,113        -                (16,113)         
MDOT MPI Program R1090 -              -              -              -                -              187,691        187,691        
Grand Totals 6,073,725   5,644,645   9,947,522   5,974,751     4,791,111   5,454,113     (520,637)       
Revenue Excluding Grants 5,020,555   5,373,910   5,683,987   5,868,182     4,684,542   5,203,289     (664,893)       

Homestead Revenue R0155 365,530        
B.E.T.E. Revenue R0156 350,000        



Approved Adjusted
2016/17 2016/17 2017/18 2017/18

Dept. # Department Budget Budget Proposed Revised  % Change
1000 Finance Dept. - Central Services 412,511 412,511 454,870 10.27%
1005 General Insurance 112,975 112,975 113,550 0.51%
1015 Employee Benefits 179,300 181,100 179,300 -0.99%
1020 Debt Service - Principal 471,651 471,651 480,598 1.90%
1020 Debt Service - Interest 156,854 156,854 107,458 -31.49%
1100 City Clerk 72,558 72,558 74,716 2.97%
1110 Elections 15,385 15,385 10,766 -30.02%
1200 City Manager 199,698 216,951 205,009 -5.50%
1205 City Council 42,383 42,383 42,383 0.00%
1210 Legal Services 64,165 46,000 46,000 0.00%
1215 Economic Development 84,320 195,251 81,306 -58.36%
1220 Information Technology-Cable TV 102,982 198,477 101,982 -48.62%
1300 Airport 278,189 278,189 294,354 5.81%
1400 Code Enforcement 89,922 89,922 93,258 3.71%
1405 Electrical Inspections 0 0 0 #DIV/0!
1410 Planning Board 850 850 850 0.00%
1415 Zoning Board of Appeals 150 150 150 0.00%
1420 Juniper Ridge Landfill 55,000 267,334 55,000 -79.43%
1500 Assessor 127,338 108,298 111,947 3.37%
1515 Board of Assessment Review 250 250 250 0.00%
2000 Fire Department 1,004,873 1,004,873 1,000,050 -0.48%
2010 Ambulance 521,572 521,572 532,021 2.00%
2020 Hydrant Rental 286,287 286,287 291,972 1.99%
3000 Police Department 1,329,144 1,329,144 1,467,481 10.41%
3001 Police Special Detail 85,602 85,602 0 -100.00%
3005 Police Communications 19,900 19,900 18,600 -6.53%
3020 Street Lighting 91,100 91,100 93,100 2.20%
4000 Public Works 1,384,741 1,384,741 1,536,067 10.93%
4020 Transfer Station-Recycle 566,614 566,614 564,353 -0.40%
5000 Recreation 0 0 0 #DIV/0!
5005 City Swimming Pool 0 0 0 #DIV/0!
5010 Park Maintenance 198,666 198,666 202,873 2.12%
5035 Municipal Buildings 190,685 190,685 193,952 1.71%
5500 Library 357,842 359,222 370,157 3.04%
7000 Equipment Replacement-Heavy 384,900 384,900 385,000 0.03%
7100 Equipment Replacement-Technical 49,000 63,029 49,000 -22.26%
7200 Capital Projects 93,000 460,706 430,984 -6.45%
7300 Building Reserve Account 130,000 130,000 130,000 0.00%

Sub Total City 9,160,407 9,944,130 9,719,357 0 -2.26%

7310 TIF transfer 315,434 315,434 316,000 0.18%
7500 School RSU #34 5,685,052 5,685,052 5,559,615 -2.21%
8000 Penobscot County Assessment 624,980 624,980 627,134 0.34%

Total City and County 15,785,873 16,569,596 16,222,106 0 -2.10%

Increase (347,490) (16,222,106)

City of Old Town
Appropriation Summary

Proposed Budget July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2018
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Finance Department 
Departments 1000, 1005, 1015 & 1020 

 
Service Statement 
 
The Finance department’s primary responsibilities include treasury, accounting, tax billing 
and collection, financial reporting, payroll and loss prevention functions of the City.  Many 
of the activities are mandated by accounting standards and municipal laws.  The City’s 
financial condition and corresponding internal controls are independently audited on an 
annual basis to assure compliance with the various regulations and accounting standards.   
 
Department Highlights 
 
Fiscal year 2018 will bring many positive changes to the Finance department, in November 
2016 a new payroll and accounts payable clerk was hired.  In May 2017, a new Finance 
Director was hired to replace the retiring current director.   
 
Revenues 
 
Revenues have maintained consistent. 
 
Expenditures 
 
Our proposed budget reflects a 5.0% increase over the current adjusted budget.  The driver 
of this increase is health, life and disability insurance costs as two employees now 
participate in the city's health insurance rather than opting out.   
 
 

     

 Actual Actual Anticipated Projected 
 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 

Revenue to offset 
taxes  1,724,511   1,651,118   1,536,953   1,649,000  

     
Appropriations     

Salaries   228,426   238,996   244,491   262,375  
Benefits  58,625   70,218   92,270   115,345  

Operational   705,061   751,100   839,677   850,597  
Total 

Appropriations  992,112   1,060,314   1,176,437   1,228,318  
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City Clerk 
Department 1100 

 
Service Statement 
 
The City Clerk’s office has several diverse responsibilities that are established by the 
Maine Revised Statutes Annotated and the City Charter.  These responsibilities include the 
processing, maintaining and preserving of all city recorded documents; prepares and 
supervises the conduct of all federal, state and local elections, including primaries and 
referenda elections; issuing various licenses and permits; maintaining city ordinances; 
records of membership on boards and commissions; certifying petitions; and provides 
customer service for the public on any general information or history.  Acting as Clerk of 
the Council, the City Clerk is responsible for the legal notices for regular and special 
council meetings, the agenda and council minutes.   

Department Highlights 
 
The State Office of Vital Statistics has completed the online Marriage License System 
along with the Electronic Birth & Death Systems.  All births back to 1995 and deaths from 
2012 to the present are now recorded online and the Clerk’s Office will to log into the State 
program in order to obtain a certified copy for the city’s customers.   

 
2016 was an average year for City Council meetings.  There were 12 regular meetings, 18 
special meetings and 28 committee meetings. 

 
Revenues 
 
Revenues have maintained at a steady level from last year. 

 
Expenditures 
 
Expenditures have stayed essentially level due to budget constraints.   

     

 Actual Actual Anticipated Projected 

 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 
Revenue to offset 

taxes  44,830   43,105   43,715   45,000  

     
Appropriations     

Salaries   50,856   53,748   54,265   55,557  
Benefits  8,807   10,103   10,868   11,405  

Operational   4,364   4,766   7,425   7,754  
Total Appropriations  64,026   68,617   72,558   74,716  
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Elections 
Department 1110 

 
Service Statement 
 
The City Clerk prepares, supervises and conducts all federal, state and local elections.  The 
Secretary of State, Maine Revised Statutes Annotated and the City Charter govern much 
of the work.  The primary duties are to publish lists of eligible and inactive electors; 
perform an annual canvass of all voters; compile reports and statistics of all activities 
concerning electors, recruit, educate and train all election staff and coordinate election 
activities with other involved city departments. 
 
Department Highlights 
 
The City currently has 6,235 Registered Voters.  There are 2,219 Democrats; 1,357 
Republicans; 270 Green Independents; 102 Libertarians and 2,287 Un-enrolled Voters.   
 
The Clerk’s office registered 364 new voters and updated 130 current voters from 
10/01/2016 to 11/07/2016.  Deputy Registrars registered 573 new voters and updated 92 
current voters on Election Day at the polls.  There were 4,035 votes (65% turnout) cast at 
the November 8, 2016 Presidential Election 
 
Revenues 
 
There are no revenues. 
 
Expenditures 
 
Expenditures decreased this year due to smaller upcoming elections.  

 
 

 Actual Actual Anticipated Projected 

 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 
Appropriations     

Salaries   4,150   3,902   8,632   4,962  
Benefits  55   39   303   104  

Operational   4,000   3,326   6,450   5,700  
Total Appropriations  8,206   7,266   15,385   10,766  
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City Manager 
Department 1200 

 
Service Statement 

 
The City Manager serves as the catalyst for the daily and long-term function of each City 
department to ensure effective and efficient delivery of departmental services to the public.   
 
Human resource management, administrative and technical oversight are provided to all 
departments and individual employees while assuring regulatory compliance with various 
state and federal statutes. The City Manager serves as the purchasing agent and is 
responsible for recruitment/screening of potential employees, maintaining employee 
records, employee development and training, and addressing personnel concerns. 
Oversight and participation in negotiation and administration of collective bargaining 
agreements involving two separate unions is an additional responsibility. 
 
Legal opinions and updated information on all aspects of administration are constantly 
reviewed.  The City Manager attends all meetings of the City Council and sub-committees 
of the City Council and attends meetings of other boards and commissions as necessary.  
Significant effort is made to keep the Council fully informed as to the business and 
financial conditions and future needs of the City and to furnish the City Council with all 
available information so that policy issues can be addressed. 
 
Department Highlights  
 
This has been another busy year, but certainly one marked by positive results. The City has 
updated the comprehensive plan. The downtown revitalization plan is complete and 
stakeholder meetings are being held to implement long and short term goals such as a 
facade and signage program. The facade program has seen several downtown businesses 
take advantage of the program. The City continues work on the OTO Fiber project and in 
trying to redevelop the former mill site. 
 
Revenues  
 
There are no revenues. 
 
Expenditures 
 
Proposed expenditures do not vary much from the current year. The proposed total budget 
represents what is believed to be a reasonable balance between service cost and service 
demand.   
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 Actual Actual Anticipated Projected 

 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 
Appropriations     

Salaries   116,783   122,634   122,723   125,187  
Benefits  43,001   47,945   56,575   60,022  

Operational   13,790   191,735   20,400   19,800  
Total Appropriations  173,575   362,315   199,698   205,009  

 
 
 
 
 

City Council 
Department 1205 

 
Service Statement 

 
The City Council is the legislative and policy-making body of the City.  The Council 
consists of seven members elected at-large.  The Council President serves as the presiding 
officer, and the City Clerk serves as the Clerk of the Council.  Specific duties include 
enacting ordinances and resolutions; considering long range plans and providing for the 
orderly growth of the City; reviewing and adopting the annual budget; and setting policy 
and measures to promote the general welfare of the City and the health and safety of its 
citizens. 
 
Department Highlights 
 
The City Council meets on the first Monday of each month, and Council Committees meet 
on the third Monday of the month.  The City Council has four permanent sub-committees, 
Finance Services, Administrative Services, Public Services and Economic Development as 
well as other ad-hoc committees that meet when necessary.  Members of the City Council 
also are assigned as liaisons to the Housing Authority, Landfill, Airport and to numerous 
other committees and boards. 
 
Revenues  
 
There are no revenues. 
 
Expenditures 
 
Proposed expenditures remain virtually the same as last year. 
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 Actual Actual Anticipated Projected  
 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018  

Appropriations      
Salaries   3,700   3,700   3,700   3,700   
Benefits  283   283   283   283   

Operational   34,520   31,544   38,400   38,400   
Total Appropriations  38,503   35,527   42,383   42,383   

 
 
 
 
 
 

Legal Services 
Department 1210 

 
Service Statement 
 
This account provides for the services of the City Attorney, Bond Counsel, and other legal 
services.  We receive legal services from Rudman Winchell as General Counsel, Perkins 
and Thompson for Juniper Ridge Landfill and Lee International for the Landfill Gas to 
Energy Project.  The City also contracts with Rudman Winchell for legal counsel to the 
Pollution Control Plant and is funded through that enterprise account. 
 
Department Highlights 
 
The City’s legal advisors deal with a variety of issues including responding to lawsuits (if 
any arise), drafting technical agreements, preparing new ordinances and assisting in the 
enforcement of all current ordinances.  The City Attorney also has assisted in the legal 
understanding of deeds and deed restrictions in the transactions of properties and other 
issues related to enforcement of delivery of services or goods to the City.  The City has 
also embarked on a variety of economic development, service structure changes, and 
ordinance issues that require certain legal assistance and guidance. 
 
Revenues  
 
There are no revenues. 
 
Expenditures 
 
In an increasingly litigious society, the administrative staff is extremely dependent on its 
legal advisory.  It is hard to identify precise amounts for legal advisors, appraisers, 
arbitrators, and other legal costs as the demand fluctuates from year to year.  The budgeted 
amount remains the same as for the current year and actual costs will depend on the 
specifics of any action.   
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The City will be requiring legal assistance in the development of land lease agreements for 
airport property.   The City may also need legal assistance in the development of Tax 
Increment Financing Districts in the City and other legal assistance in the expected 
disposition of unused or unneeded city property.   
 
Legal assistance will become an important factor as the City embarks on developing storm 
water separation solutions for various neighborhoods and areas of the City and deals with 
various ordinance changes in dealing with retail marijuana..  
 

 Actual Actual Anticipated Projected  
 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018  

Appropriations      
Salaries   -     -     -     -     
Benefits  -     -     -     -     

Operational   34,273   41,651   64,165   46,000   
Total Appropriations  34,273   41,651   64,165   46,000   

 
 
 
 
 

Economic and Community Development 
Department 1215 

 
Service Statement 
 
The City of Old Town has been aggressively preparing for its future by working on several 
projects that will position the City for future opportunities and success. These projects will 
give the City the ability to attract different types of business and industry sectors. Business 
growth areas include the Airport Commerce Park, the Stillwater Avenue Corridor, and the 
Downtown. 
 
A priority for the Economic and Community Development Department is to work with 
existing businesses to improve their position within the business community and to help 
them prosper for the betterment of the community.  
 
There is a strong focus on downtown revitalization and residents and business owners are 
engaged in efforts to implement the goals and recommendations of the Downtown Master 
Plan. The Downtown Committee is presently developing a wayfinding signage plan and 
efforts are underway for downtown beautification.    
 
The City is fortunate to have the collective business expertise of the Old Town 
Development LLC (LLC). This group is charged with advising the City Council on all 
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aspects of development within the City. This includes community, cultural, and economic 
issues relating to the entire community.  
 
The members include: Tim Folster, Dave Edson, Ralph Leonard, John Birmingham, Lloyd 
Hall, Bruce Segee, David Walker, Jake Ward, Joe Pluff, Jeff Letourneau, Hayden Shaw, 
Steve Baillargeon, and Stu Harvey, the President of the University of Maine designee. The 
Development Director facilitates these meetings. All meetings of this group are open to the 
public and are held on the second Tuesday of the month at 7:00am upstairs at City Hall. 
 
Department Highlights 
 
During the current fiscal year, the LLC has placed its focus on the following:   
 

1. Repurposing the Mill property and assisting to facilitate the planning. 
2. Efforts to secure continuance of the Technology Research Center at the present 

location. 
3. Working closely with the University to create opportunities for commercial growth 

on Stillwater Avenue. Wetlands study and appraisal are now underway. 
4. Working on recommendations to make the Revolving Loan Program a more 

effective economic development tool. 
5. Developing a proposed program to assist businesses with equipment loans. 
6. Working with Stantec and FAA to allow sale of several business lots at the Airport.  
7. Continued involvement with Downtown Revitalization efforts and support for a 

façade grant. 
8. Completion of a hotel feasibility study and outreach to those in the hospitality 

industry. 
9. Closely monitoring the Old Town/Orono Fiber plan to extend high-speed fiber 

approximately three miles in Old Town and to include downtown and Stillwater 
Avenue. 

10. Redevelopment of the Jefferson Street School into 26 market-based apartments.  
11. Coordination with other development related groups and organizations including 

Downtown Committee, Community Stakeholders, Comprehensive Planning and 
the Hirundo Preserve.  

 
The LLC plans to continue working on these items in the upcoming year. New priorities 
are also expected such as the need for a new Tax Increment Financing (TIF) district.  
 
The LLC and this Department have established a working relationship with the Town of 
Orono and UMaine with the goal of extending high speed broadband internet service to the 
area. This will promote business and will allow the Department to move other initiatives 
forward.  
 
The LLC and this Department have implemented a new program to recognize businesses 
in the City with a personalized plaque and paddle by the Mayor, City Manager, and 
Economic Development Director on behalf of the City Council. These ceremonies show 
businesses the City’s appreciation of their hard work and commitment to Old Town. 
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The Economic and Community Development website is current with frequent postings, up-
to-date available properties, news articles, and a monthly featured business and a complete 
business list. The user-friendly site makes it easy for individuals to see all that Old Town 
has to offer.  
 
 
Revenues  
 
There are no revenues. 
 
Expenditures 
 
Proposed expenditures remain virtually the same as last year. 
 
 
 

 Actual Actual Anticipated Projected 

 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 
Revenue to offset 

taxes  80,494   -     -     -    

     
Appropriations     

Salaries   -     -     -     -    
Benefits  -     -     -     -    

Operational   95,287   94,231   84,320   81,306  
Total Appropriations  95,287   94,231   84,320   81,306  
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Information Technology Services 
Department 1220 

 
Service Statement 
 
This account provides for the services of the Public Access TV labor and operational costs 
along with funding for technical assistance with all City computer systems.  The City has 
a contracted service that manages City technology issues and with our continued 
dependence on electronic data processing, it is extremely important for the City to secure 
this data, financial and other data documents in a manner conducive to recommended 
processes. 

 
Up until 2011, these expenses were borne by an assortment of different budgets with no 
one having the full responsibility.  This lack of a focused budget, resulted in the City hoping 
that nothing would fail but, when it did, needing to use monies from various sources to pay 
for the needed repairs.  The City has developed a budget that will fund the labor and 
maintenance cost of the Public Access TV taping and transmission along with development 
of slides for public information in the City. The current proposed budget should keep each 
department in good operating capabilities while providing complete back-up of all work 
documents on a daily basis. 

 
Department Highlights 
 
The City has a managed services contract with BizCompass that covers all computers in 
the City. This account also covers the new IP phone systems for Library, Police, and 
Public Works and works in conjunction with GWI.  
 
Revenues  
 
There are no revenues. 
 
Expenditures 
 
Proposed expenditures remain virtually the same as last year. 
   
 

 Actual Actual Anticipated Projected 

 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 
Appropriations     

Salaries   1,160   1,080   2,000   2,000  
Benefits  83   82   153   153  

Operational   76,316   74,522   100,829   99,829  
Total Appropriations  77,559   75,684   102,982   101,982  
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Airport 
Department 1300 

 
Service Statement 
 
Dewitt Field offers resident and transient pilots a variety of services making it one of the 
best all-around general aviation facilities in the state of Maine. The airport provides two 
newly reconstructed lighted runways, a seaplane base with docking, 24 hour self-service 
fuel capabilities, hangar storage and apron tie downs. Along with a City that supports the 
general aviation community. Dewitt fields continues to be a favorite among pilots from 
across the country. 
 
Department Highlights 
 
Dewitt Field and the City of Old Town continued to support the Aviation Youth 
Organizations to include Maine ACE Camps May Fly-In. This year we incorporated a 
wheels event drawing cars from out the State. Civil Air Patrol ran its Powered Flight 
Academy in June. Sixteen young adults from throughout the United States are allotted the 
opportunity to learn how to fly in a ten day ground school and hands on flight instruction. 
Dewitt Field’s second private hangar has been constructed with more coming in the 
spring of 2017. We currently have a waiting list for hangar rentals and a steady increase 
in airport utilization is expected for many years to come. 
 
Revenues  
 
Revenues include hanger rentals and jet fuel sales. 
 
Expenditures 
 
Labor and contracted services make up majority of the department’s budget with utilities, 
maintenance and capital improvement matching funds rounding out the budget. 
 
 
 

 Actual Actual Anticipated Projected 

 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 
Revenue to offset 

taxes  310,727   4,180,098   146,718   243,200  

     
Appropriations     

Salaries   46,515   73,067   89,362   91,376  
Benefits  4,333   6,888   13,317   13,920  

Operational   284,309   4,246,681   175,510   189,058  
Total Appropriations  335,156   4,326,635   278,189   294,354  
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Code Enforcement  
Departments 1400, 1405, 1410 & 1415 

 
 

Service Statement 
 
The Code Enforcement department is responsible for the encouragement of safe, sound and 
orderly residential, commercial and industrial growth for the community which is 
consistent with the numerous codes and ordinances of the City, as well as, state and federal 
guidelines.  This department assists in the development, maintenance and enactment of the 
City’s comprehensive plans for development.  
 
The Code Enforcement Officer provides a comprehensive review of all development and 
inspections along with the issuance of building permits, plumbing permits, electrical 
permits, sign permits, timber harvesting permits, flood hazard development permits, etc.  It 
is the goal of this department to guide home owners, developers and contractors through 
the sometimes cumbersome federal, state and local rules and regulation to a satisfactory 
end in a timely manner 
 
The Code Enforcement Officer also serves as the City’s Local Pluming Inspector (LPI) and 
Electrical Inspector which performs two main functions; inspects all electrical work in the 
City of Old Town, and consults with the City on electrical problems.  This department also 
provides all administrative support and review for the Planning Board, Zoning Board of 
Appeals and functions as a depository for the Landfill Advisory Committee as well as staff 
advisor to these assorted boards.  This office will oversee and work closely with the Health 
& Fire Inspectors.   
 
The Health Officer’s duties, which have been absorbed by this department, are to perform 
onsite inspections of premises prior to the issuance of Liquor and Victualers Licenses and 
investigate all health-related complaints from citizens. 
 
The Planning Board consists of seven members and reviews and acts on site plan reviews, 
special exceptions, zone changes and subdivisions as required by the ordinance.   
 
The Zoning Board of Appeals is a board to review and appeal decisions of various people, 
departments and boards of the city.  Their role is defined by our ordinances and state 
statues.  They have the power to overturn various decisions and to grant variances under 
specific circumstances.  The board did not meet in the past year. 
 
Department Highlights 
 
During FY 2017 the number of permits issued was slightly up from those issued in 2016. 
There were two new multi-family housing starts this year compared to none last year. The 
trend still shows that homeowners are more apt to remodel or construct an addition rather 
than build new. There were 91 building permits of varying types issued in this fiscal which 
is 21 more permits issued compared to the same time last year.  Commercial construction 
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was in line with the growth we saw last year. In general, the building activity followed the 
economy 
 
The Code Officer completed a six-month review and report of the City’s Floodplain 
Management / ISO five-year recertification requirements which improved the City’s 
insurance rating throughout the city. This improved rating will benefit the citizens of Old 
Town that pay flood insurance by affording them a 15% savings on their insurance rates. 
This is a 5% percent higher savings than in the past. The City of Old Town is the second 
city in the State to have a rating this high, South Berwick was the first City. The 
Comprehensive Plan update was approved by the City Council.  
 
In FY 2018, the City will update the Zoning Ordinance as outlined in the Comprehensive 
Plan. Talks with developers interested in doing business in Old Town will continue. 
 
Revenues 
 
Revenues are generated from permit fees, which vary year to year.  Permits are the City’s 
main vehicles for ensuring safe and orderly development.  
 
The Planning Board generates indirect revenue to the city by assisting development. 
 
The Zoning Board of Appeals generates revenue from application fees. 
 
Expenditures 
 
Proposed expenditures do not vary much from the current year. The proposed total budget 
represents what is believed to be a reasonable balance between service cost and service 
demand.   
 
 

 Actual Actual Anticipated Projected 

 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 
Revenue to offset 

taxes  14,029   27,732   15,962   17,150  

     
Appropriations     

Salaries   60,737   63,733   63,812   65,088  
Benefits  13,635   15,485   17,859   18,921  

Operational   3,601   5,669   9,251   10,249  
Total 

Appropriations  77,973   84,887   90,922   94,258  
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Juniper Ridge Landfill 
Department 1420 

 
Service Statement 
 
The Juniper Ridge Landfill is the State-owned Landfill that contracts Casella Waste 
Systems as the landfill operator under a document known as the Operating Services 
Agreement (OSA) between the Maine State Planning Office and Casella.  The City has a 
separate Host Community Benefit agreement (HCB).  The HBC dictates the host 
community benefit payment to the City as compensation for having this landfill within city 
limits.  The City has adopted a Landfill Ordinance which is specifically designed as a tool 
for the City to use when the expansion of the landfill takes place.  Prior to that date, the 
State DEP has sole responsibility and ability to regulate this landfill as it expands.   
 
The City website provides summary data regarding this landfill, its operation and the 
wastes being landfilled and are subject to human error in transposing the various reports 
the City receives.  
 
For more details and reports, please refer to the City website at www.old-town.org  or the 
State of Maine website at www.maine.gov/decd/meocd/landfills/juniper.shtml. 
 
Revenues 
 
Revenues are generated from tipping fees and State paid impact fee.  
 
Expenditures 
 
Expenditures are fully funded by the $55,000 impact fee that the State pays to the City.  
We have used this fee to pay for legal and engineering consulting. 
 
 
 
 
 Actual Actual Anticipated Projected 

 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 
Revenue to offset 

taxes  55,000   55,000   55,000   55,000  
     

Appropriations     
Salaries   -     -     -     -    
Benefits  -     -     -     -    

Operational   12,270   89,420   55,000   55,000  
Total 

Appropriations  12,270   89,420   55,000   55,000  
 

http://www.old-town.org/
http://www.maine.gov/decd/meocd/landfills/juniper.shtml
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Assessing   
Department 1500 & 1515 

 
Service Statement  
 
In accordance with the Maine Constitution and extracts from Titles 10,13,20-A, 30-A, 33, 
and 36 of the Maine Revised Statutes Annotated the City Assessor appraises all real and 
personal property for inclusion in the City’s annual commitment book.  The Assessing 
Department is the front-end of a process that raises in excess of $10 Million in property tax 
revenue for the use of city departments and RSU #34 schools in performing their services.  

 
The City Assessor maintains records on the value of each parcel of land and the structures 
located on that parcel. The City Assessor updates the tax maps that depict the boundaries 
of each parcel in Old Town. Also, any changes of title or building permits are inspected 
and assessments are updated on an annual basis.  

 
The Assessing Department’s mission is to maintain and improve the gathering, processing, 
and distribution of information about real and personal property in Old Town.  The most 
immediate goal of this effort is to ensure that property taxes are assessed in the municipality 
in the most fair and equitable manner possible.  Information is updated, maintained, and 
accessed by computer technology, as well as in extensive paper files of real estate deeds, 
property maps, and other documents. The assessor also maintains the online GIS mapping 
and real estate information system. 

 
The department supplies property information to a wide array of homeowners, 
homebuyers, appraisers, real estate agents, lawyers, insurance companies, and other 
customers.  

 
There are many programs that offer assistance to taxpayers administered by this office. A 
few of these programs are the Homestead Exemption, Veterans Exemption, Business 
Equipment Tax Exemption Program (B.E.T.E) and the Business Equipment Tax 
Reimbursement Program (B.E.T.R). This office also maintains and administers all records 
associated with three Tax Incremental Finance Districts both locally and at the State level.  

 
This assessor’s office also receives and processes tax abatement applications, and requests 
for assessment review. 
 
The Board of Assessment Review’s purpose is to review the appeal of a property 
assessment issued by the assessor, in the event that the assessor and the tax payer cannot 
reach an agreement.  The board is comprised of 3 citizens appointed to the panel by the 
City Council. 
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Department Highlights 
 

• New updated tax maps with 2017 Orthoimagery backdrop 
• Improved online access to these maps and valuations  
• Continually working on increased customer computer access to records 
• Maintaining Homestead exemptions, Veterans Exemptions, and Land Use 

Programs 
• Business Equipment Tax Exemption Program, which was initiated for the first time 

in 2008, had over $31 Million of equipment enrolled for the FY2017 tax year.   
 

Revenues 
 
Revenues are generated from the following state programs, Homestead exemption and 
B.E.T.E reimbursements, municipal revenue sharing and Payment in Lieu of taxes 
arrangements with neighboring towns. 
 
Expenditures 
 
Proposed expenditures remain virtually the same as last year. 
 

 
 

 Actual Actual Anticipated Projected 

 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 
Revenue to offset 

taxes  696,474   691,865   669,530   885,203  

     
Appropriations     

Salaries   66,330   69,572   69,766   71,161  
Benefits  15,948   17,235   18,882   19,636  

Operational   97,663   (55,833)  38,940   21,400  
Total 

Appropriations  179,940   30,973   127,588   112,197  
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Fire Operations 
Department 2000 

 
Service Statement 
 
Old Town Fire Rescue Department provides life, property, infrastructure and 
environmental protection through responsible code enforcement, dynamic public 
education, the delivery of high quality emergency care and aggressive emergency response. 
 

Department Highlights 
 
This department prides itself on keeping fire damage losses to a minimum in our 
community. Many factors contribute in our ability to meet the stated goals in our mission 
statement.  Aggressive public education along with other fire prevention and inspection 
activities, such as pre-fire planning and automatic mutual aid with our neighboring 
departments in Orono, Milford and Bangor strengthens our delivery of emergency 
response. Outside the hydrant district these pre-planned fire responses also includes Alton, 
Hudson, and Glenburn for their water tankers which ensures we have an abundance of 
available water on scene for suppression activities. University of Maine’s ambulance 
service also plays a large role in helping us out with fire and EMS calls whenever our call 
volume exceeds our resources. Thanks to these cooperative agreements, all surrounding 
communities respond to any large-scale emergency without regard to municipal 
boundaries. We will continue to strive for even more ways to enhance this spirit of 
cooperation.   
 
Another large contributing factor in the reduction of fire loss is our response times.  Our 
average response time to citizens in Old Town is under 4 minutes.  Part of our education is 
to have people call early when they have a problem. By having our enhanced 9-1-1 
emergency notification system through Penobscot Regional Dispatch coupled with our on-
duty staff of emergency responders available 24/7/365 helps to ensure a timely and efficient 
response. The National Fire Protection Association, Insurance Services Organization, 
American Heart Association and other emergency response rating organizations emphasize 
that proper notification through 9-1-1 and rapid and professional response by local fire and 
EMS entities as the two greatest factors in mitigating both fire and EMS emergencies. Old 
Town Fire and EMS strives every day to ensure our citizens are protected accordingly.  
 
The Fire Rescue Department also would like to emphasize just how diverse emergency 
response has become. We respond to not only fire and emergency medical incidents but a 
myriad of other calls for service. Confined space rescues, motor vehicle accidents and fires, 
water and ice rescues are just a few of different types of emergencies requiring our 
response. For a complete list of our incidents and a look at other services provided please 
visit the cities web site under fire department. Having a highly trained and professional 
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force of emergency responders readily available, decreases property loss and enhances Life 
Safety. 
Revenues 
 
Revenues are generated from mutual aid fees to neighboring towns.  
 
Expenditures 
 
Proposed expenditures do not vary much from the current year. The proposed total budget 
represents what is believed to be a reasonable balance between service cost and service 
demand. 
 
 

 Actual Actual Anticipated Projected  
 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018  

Revenue to offset 
taxes  145,597   73,390   76,132   75,800   

      
Appropriations      

Salaries   693,755   750,856   733,576   704,781   
Benefits  170,372   173,780   189,197   205,819   

Operational   78,678   114,270   82,100   89,450   
Total Appropriations  942,805   1,038,906   1,004,873   1,000,050   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EMS Operations  
Department 2010 

 
Service Statement 
 
Our mission remains to provide emergency medical care at the paramedic level to all 
citizens and visitors of Old Town, Milford, Bradley, Greenfield, Greenbush, Argyle, Alton, 
and Penobscot Nation. These neighboring towns we serve support our EMS operations 
revenue through a subsidy each community is assessed based on population.  We also 
provide advanced life support through mutual aid to Orono Fire, University of Maine, and 
Three Rivers Ambulance in Milo. We continuously train our personnel to maintain 
proficiency in their paramedic skills. In addition to calls for emergency medical services 
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we are also called upon to respond to all types of unusual incidents such as swift water, ice 
rescue, confined space rescue and high angle rescue.  Extrication from vehicles and 
machinery accidents are also part of our primary mission. 
 
Departmental Highlights 
 
We currently have 16 licensed paramedics in the Department.  This staffing level ensures 
that we can respond our two ambulances with paramedic staffing on nearly 100% of all 
calls. This staffing level also means we can respond an engine company with Paramedic 
level care and equipment when our ambulances are busy. Having advanced life support 
level of care available when needed is paramount to our mission. Our current breakdown 
of license levels gives us a total of 1 EMT-Basic, 2 EMT-Advanced, and 16 Paramedics.  
 
We are proud to offer our citizens Advanced Life Support (ALS) with these responding 
Paramedics. Timely response of these ALS Paramedics often makes the difference in the 
patient’s outcome. Cardiac, diabetic, seizure and stroke victims, along with trauma and 
pediatric patients to name just a few need ALS interventions that only can be done in the 
field by Paramedics. Old Town Fire Rescue strives to provide the highest level of pre-
hospital care. Our department members continually train and update their advanced skill 
levels by attending the most advanced pre-hospital medical care educational courses. 
National certification in Advanced Cardiac Life Support, Pediatric Advanced Life Support, 
Pre-Hospital Trauma Life Support, and Advanced Medical and Geriatric Life Support are 
just a few examples.  
       
In EMS and Rescue we continue to service a population of over 16,000 in eight 
communities encompassing nearly 340 square miles. Along with emergency response, this 
department sponsors CPR and First Aid classes, Blood Pressure screenings, along with 
many other public educational opportunities for our citizens. For a more complete look at 
our EMS and Fire department, please go to our city web site under departments which will 
give you the link to the Fire Department. Here you will find our incident statistics, along 
with a complete list of services provided and other topics of interest regarding your Fire 
and EMS department.  

 
 
Revenues 
 
Revenues are generated through a subsidy assessed to each community based on 
population 
 
Expenditures 
 
The proposed total budget represents what is believed to be a reasonable balance between 
service cost and service demand 
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 Actual Actual Anticipated Projected 

 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 
Revenue to offset 

taxes  666,278   711,289   686,071   714,800  

     
Appropriations     

Salaries   330,924   337,065   349,365   355,720  
Benefits  87,569   88,386   107,907   113,202  

Operational   83,922   95,266   64,299   63,100  
Total Appropriations  502,415   520,717   521,572   532,021  

 
 

 
 

Fire Hydrants 
Department 2020 

 
Service Statement 
 
This account is strictly for the charges assessed to us by the Old Town Water District for 
the use of fire hydrants. The water district and fire department converse regularly on water 
supply and hydrant issues ensuring proper protection for those living in areas of our 
community covered by the public water system.  
 
Revenues  
 
There are no revenues. 
 
Expenditures 
 
This account funds payment of the annual cost of fire hydrants as charged by the water 
district. 
 
 
 

 Actual Actual Anticipated Projected 

 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 
Appropriations     

Salaries   -     -     -     -    
Benefits  -     -     -     -    

Operational   207,552   279,124   286,287   291,972  
Total Appropriations  207,552   279,124   286,287   291,972  
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Police Administration 
Departments 3000, 3001, 3005 & 3020 

 
Vision  
 
It is the vision of the Old Town Police Department to exemplify leadership, professionalism 
and trust within the community. To enhance the quality of life for the citizens that we have 
sworn to protect and to treat the citizens in our community with the dignity and respect 
they deserve.  
 
Mission 
 
To protect the constitutional, civil and human rights of the citizens working, living in and 
visiting our community. We will partnership with our community to prevent, reduce and 
eliminate crime and neighborhood problems by providing a fair professional and respectful 
police service. We will enforce all state, federal and local laws with integrity, dignity and 
compassion.  
 
Core Values 
 

1. Integrity:  We are committed to making the right decisions for the right reasons 
2. Teamwork: We work together to achieve greatness 
3. Accountability: We take ownership in what we do and do the job right 
4. Compassion: We are sympathetic to those in distress and crisis  
5. Courage: To do what is necessary, right and just in all situations 

 
The department is authorized 17 sworn officers and a part-time secretary to perform the 
functions and services mandated by the City and its citizens. 1 Chief, 1 Captain, 3 Patrol 
Sergeants, 2 Detectives, 1 School Resource Officer, 1 K9 Officer, 8 Patrol Officers and 1 
K9(Rask) 
 
Department Highlights 
 
The Old Town Police Department had a very active 2016.  The department had several 
major drug investigations which had significant results and affected not only in Old Town, 
but the Penobscot County region as well.  The Police Department has had a significant 
amount of turn over during the past year and we welcome Officer’s Dan Davis, Lucas 
Murphy, Ruel Libby and Marcus Downs. Ryan Baily was promoted to Sergeant and Officer 
Fearon has been assigned to the Detectives Office with Detective Norton. 
 
The Police Department was awarded the Department of Justice Federal Grant for a School 
Resource Officer. Officer King is our School Resource Officer and has done an outstanding 
job in this position. Officer King attends every sporting event, musical events, plays and 
the prom. He has exceeded our expectations and has proven just how valuable this position 
is to the City and the School Department. Officer King has set up our very first COPS 
Camp which will be a week-long day camp for middle school students who are interested 
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in becoming police officers.    We were also awarded the 2016 Byrne Jag Grant. We have 
seized several thousands of dollars in drug forfeiture monies.   
 
The department continues to search out any available grants that would provide the 
department with state of the art equipment we would not otherwise be able to purchase.  
We are also constantly searching for grants that help in the purchase of items that would 
otherwise require funding through the City budget process.  In addition, we will be seeking 
additional Bureau of Highway Safety grants in the coming year.  The past several years we 
have acquired tens of thousands of dollars’ worth of equipment through various grant 
opportunities.   
 
In 2016, members of the police department received hundreds of hours of in-service 
training.  All members of the department received sufficient training to meet the minimum 
standards as set forth by the State of Maine.  In addition, several officers received 
specialized Training in the following area, Captain Miller, Sgt. Renzullo and Sgt. Loring 
all attended FBI LEEDA Trainings to include Supervisory Development and Executive 
Development. Sgt. Loring and Officer Angelo attended National Tactical Officers 
Association Team Leader Training. Officer Baily completed his Drug Recognition Expert 
training and is a certified DRE. Officer McEwen attended three weeks of Accident 
Reconstructionist training and is now the Departments Accident Reconstructionist. Sgt. 
Loring is a LOCK UP instructor and has assisted Brewer PD with hosting LOCK UP, 
Officer’s Orr and Ashey attended this training as well. Officer Orr, Officer Libby attended 
Reid Scholl of Interview and Interrogation. Detective Norton attended Narcotics Training   
We currently have several officers with instructor certification on numerous topics.  This 
allows us to deal with mandatory training on topics such as Defensive Tactics, Taser, 
Firearms and others in-house at a greatly reduced cost. As a department, we logged 96 
hours as Instructors at the Maine Criminal Justice Academy and will continue to be a leader 
of training in the State of Maine going into the future. 
 
Officer Angelo is our new K9 Handler and he and K9 Rask train every Monday with the 
Southern Law Dog Training program in Portland. Rask is a black German Shepard who 
we bought through International K9 Exchange in Rohde Island.  
 
Officer Marcus Downs will attend the 33rd Basic Law Enforcement Training Program at 
the Maine Criminal Justice Academy in August of 2017 
During the upcoming year, our department will continue to focus on Community Policing 
Programs. We will be adding some new programs such as the COP Camp and our new Mt. 
Bike Patrol. We will continue with a Women’s Self Defense Program; Hug a Bear which 
will provide teddy bears for children who are involved in difficult incidents, such as 
domestic violence, death scenes and car accidents. We will continue the Citizen’s Police 
Academy. Coffee with the Chief will give citizens, business owners and employees of the 
City and opportunity to come in and speak with Chief about any concerns or praise with in 
the City or the Department. 
 
The Old Town Police Department is very committed to the war on drugs and we have taken 
a firm stance with proactive measures to take the drug problem head on. We are very 
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passionate in our cause and will continue to work tirelessly on this issue.   We have adopted 
a three-prong approach to our drug problem in the city. We are educating our children 
beginning in the Elementary school and we will re-enforce this throughout Middle School 
and into our High School.   We continue our Safe Passage Program which will help the 
addicts and we will continue our enforcement actions. We appreciate all the support from 
the citizens of Old Town in our mission.  
 
The communications division is the direct link between the citizens of Old Town and the 
City’s emergency services as well as the city government in general.  The department 
continues to provide back-up dispatching services for officers and firefighters during very 
limited hours. In addition, all the clerical work related to criminal cases and traffic offenses, 
walk-in services at the department and assisting with the court preparation and 
arraignments continues to be a role of the department  
 
This account covers the cost of street lights and traffic lights in the City of Old Town as 
well as costs for repairs to the traffic lights and their control boxes if they are accidentally 
damaged 
 
Revenues 
 
Revenues are generated through grants, gun permits, traffic fines, and leased parking. 
 
Expenditures 
 
The proposed total budget represents what is believed to be a reasonable balance between 
service cost and service demand. 
 
 
 
 

 Actual Actual Anticipated Projected 

 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 
Revenue to offset 

taxes  109,889   123,385   44,730   77,933  

     
Appropriations     

Salaries   1,009,897   988,626   939,641   966,109  
Benefits  266,078   301,497   349,096   343,161  

Operational   237,314   303,790   237,009   269,910  
Total Appropriations  1,513,288   1,593,913   1,525,746   1,579,181  
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Public Works 
Department 4000 

 
Service Statement 
 
The Public Works department is committed to providing the citizens of Old Town with a 
safe, efficient and reliable infrastructure comprised of over one hundred thirty lane miles 
of paved roads, eighteen lane miles of gravel roads, twenty two miles of paved sidewalks, 
a host of city parking lots, a storm water system with over seven hundred catch basins and 
miles of underground piping. Snow plowing remains one of the department’s primary 
functions with an average of twenty six treatable events per year. Facilities maintenance 
for twenty one city owned buildings and all outdoor parks and recreation equipment is also 
provided by the public works department. 
 
Department Highlights 
 
The 2017 snow plowing season was one of the most significant in Maine’s history and an 
extremely wet spring has made the Memorial Day preparations a challenge. The 
department has concentrated on drainage improvements to most of the City’s nine 
centerline miles of gravel roads with structural upgrades and surface gravel applications to 
most. The department continues to work to improve the City’s storm water drainage 
infrastructure and improve road surface quality wherever possible. 
 
As with most communities in Maine, Old Town’s deteriorating roads pose one of the 
biggest financial challenges to the department. Increased operational costs can be directly 
related to the poor surface condition of most city streets and roads. A new EPA storm water 
permit has been issued with even more stringent compliance directives. With the constant 
decline of city infrastructure, the department continues to create and implement new and 
improved ways of providing the highest level of customer service possible. 
  
Revenues 
 
Revenues are minimal generated through miscellaneous activities. 
 
Expenditures 
 
The proposed total budget represents what is believed to be a reasonable balance between 
service cost and service demand. 
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 Actual Actual Anticipated Projected 
 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 

Revenue to offset 
taxes  6,175   24,373   14,927   4,400  

     
Appropriations     

Salaries   628,261   610,639   636,490   648,474  
Benefits  184,574   214,481   259,483   274,857  

Operational   479,652   536,566   488,768   612,736  
Total 

Appropriations  1,292,487   1,361,686   1,384,741   1,536,067  
 
 

  
 

Solid Waste 
Department 4020 

 
Service Statement 
 
This account encompasses contract costs for roadside collection of municipal solid waste 
(MSW) and recyclable materials. Environmental monitoring, maintenance and MDEP 
permit compliance for the City’s two landfills, one at the Gilman Falls transfer site location 
and the closed landfill on Bennoch Rd are also funded from this account 
Department Highlights 
 
The City provides residential curbside trash collection on a weekly basis and zero-sort 
recycling collection twice monthly. The operation of the City’s transfer station has been 
contracted to Pine Tree Waste and provides residents with an opportunity to dispose of a 
multitude of waste products every Thursday, Friday and Saturday.  
 
Revenues 
 
Revenues are generated from tipping fees, dump permits and recycling fees.  
 
Expenditures 
 
The City’s annual MSW tonnages have been greatly reduced over the last four years with 
the introduction of a zero Sort recycling program and a residential “pay-as-you-throw” 
curbside collection program. Household waste tonnages have been reduced from 
approximately 2,300 tons annually to just over 1,000 tons per year now.  
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 Actual Actual Anticipated Projected 

 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 
Revenue to offset 

taxes  392,602   371,432   290,279   309,938  

     
Appropriations     

Salaries   9,114   -     -     -    
Benefits  13,596   -     -     -    

Operational   568,560   589,369   566,614   564,353  
Total 

Appropriations  591,270   589,369   566,614   564,353  
 
 

 
 

Recreation  
Department 5000 

 
Service Statement 
 
During the 2014 budget year, the Recreation department became a 501(C)(3) corporation 
and now supports all operating costs of the department.  This organization has a board of 
directors and works on fund raising opportunities and grants to meet any gaps in cost for 
the organization. 
 
 

 
 Actual Actual Anticipated Projected 

 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 
Revenue to offset 

taxes  2,753   (1,793)  -     -    

     
Appropriations     

Salaries   -     -     -     -    
Benefits  5,023   -     -     -    

Operational   804   1,102   -     -    
Total 

Appropriations  5,827   1,102   -     -    
 

 
 
 



 48 

Swimming Pool  
Department 5005 

 
Service Statement 
 
The City’s community swimming pool is located on the grounds of the Old Town High 
School.    Year round pool operations are provided for by the Old Town YMCA. 
 
 
 

 Actual Actual Anticipated Projected 

 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 
Revenue to offset 

taxes  72,028   2,000   -     -    

     
Appropriations     

Salaries   -     -     -     -    
Benefits  -     -     -     -    

Operational   61,541   29,221   -     -    
Total 

Appropriations  61,541   29,221   -     -    
 

 
 

 
 

Park Maintenance 
Department 5010 

 
Service Statement 
 
This account funds the operation and maintenance of all City owned green spaces and 
recreation areas including parks, cemeteries, ball fields, tennis courts, basketball courts, 
boat landings, bike paths and walking trails. The City’s two landfill locations are also 
maintained under this account. Old Town’s participation in the Bangor Area Transit 
(BAT) system and maintenance of three downtown bus stops is also included in this 
account.  
 
Department Highlights 
 
The care and maintenance of the City’s five cemeteries continues to be the department’s 
number one priority. Recent legislation requires special attention be paid to all Veteran 
graves and steps are being taken to comply with the new rules. Significant turf damage 
has occurred across the City due to a white grub infestation and steps to resolve the issue 
are underway. 
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Revenues 
 
Revenues from this account come from cemetery operations and a trend toward more 
cremations has significantly reduced the annual revenues collected.  
 
Expenditures 
 
Part time labor, maintenance materials and consumables are included in this year’s 
budget. Area bus service fees paid to the Bangor Area Transit system have increased by 
3% this year. 
 
 
 

 Actual Actual Anticipated Projected 

 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 
Revenue to offset 

taxes  38,003   43,433   29,826   41,250  

     
Appropriations     

Salaries   56,485   67,069   71,628   73,077  
Benefits  4,321   5,473   5,480   5,590  

Operational   81,574   110,091   121,558   124,206  
Total 

Appropriations  142,381   182,633   198,666   202,873  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Municipal Buildings 
Department 5035 

 
Service Statement 
 
This account funds maintenance of the Municipal Buildings with a goal to provide a safe, 
comfortable and clean environment for all that use them. Services from this account are 
provided to the Public Safety complex on Brunswick Street, the Center Street storage 
building, the old museum at the Penobscot River boat landing on Fourth Street, Animal 
Orphanage on the Airport Rd, the Herbert Sargent Community Center in Stillwater, the 
Comfort Station at the river front park, Public Library, and City Hall.  
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Department Highlights 
 
Routine maintenance and energy upgrades have been the focus of this year’s building 
maintenance program. Functionality upgrades at the Public Safety building have also been 
completed this past year. 
 
Revenues 
 
There are no revenues. 
 
Expenditures 
 
The proposed total budget represents what is believed to be a reasonable balance between 
service cost and service demand. 
 
 

 Actual Actual Anticipated Projected  
 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018  

Appropriations      
Salaries   41,435   47,913   22,703   23,165   
Benefits  3,170   3,665   1,737   1,772   

Operational   202,826   230,708   166,245   169,015   
Total Appropriations  247,431   282,286   190,685   193,952   
      

 
 
 

Public Library 
Department 5500 

 
Service Statement 
 
The mission of the Old Town Public Library is to maintain and improve the quality of life 
for all citizens of our community by providing resources and programs that enhance and 
contribute to individual knowledge, enlightenment, and enjoyment in the most efficient 
manner possible.  We especially recognize our responsibility to serve as a place for children 
to discover the joy of reading and the value of libraries.  The Old Town Public Library is 
dedicated to making the City of Old Town a rewarding, attractive and pleasant place in 
which to live, visit and work. 
 
In keeping with our mission, the Old Town Public Library endeavors to serve the 
community by purchasing materials most wanted by our patrons; making available reliable 
and up-to-date computer software and internet on our public access computers; offering a 
variety of entertaining and relevant programs each week for people of all ages; and, 
providing a warm and welcoming atmosphere.   
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Department Highlights 
 
The Old Town Public Library continues to be a very busy place, as we strive to meet the 
information needs of the citizens of Old Town and surrounding areas.  Our patrons utilize 
our collection of books, audio books, magazines, DVDs, music CDs, eBooks, games; use 
our public access computers to take courses, complete job applications, conduct business, 
read magazines, etc.; use our color copier or fax machine; attend the wide variety of free 
programming that we offer; and, often enjoy just spending time at the library.  In the spring 
of 2017, we sent our collection of Old Town Annual Reports off to Advantage Preservation 
to be digitized and added to our database. Our collection now consists of The Penobscot 
Times (1888 to present), City Annual Reports (1866-1991), and the Sachem High School 
Yearbooks (1894 to present).  Digitized resources are invaluable, and we plan to continue 
to digitize historical print materials housed at the library.  In keeping with our mission, the 
Old Town Public Library endeavors to address the evolving needs of our patrons, and 
continues to serve as a viable resource within our community.   
 
In 2016-2017 we provided the following programs: Toddler Time, Story Hour, Club 
Discovery 1 & 2, High School and Middle School book clubs, Lego Club, Pinteresting 
Craft Club for both children and adults, the Summer Concert Series in the Park, Brown-
Bag Readers, Summer Family Nights, Mystery Book Club, Blue Argyles Book Club, Book 
Chasers Book Club, Tuesday Forum, Yoga Class, movie afternoon and more.  Highlighted 
events have included Holiday Hullabaloo, the annual Holiday Tea & Open House, and 
special musical events.   
 
Revenues 
 
Revenues are generated from Milford user fees, Non-Resident user fees, library fines and 
photocopier sales.   
 
Expenditures 
 
The proposed total budget represents what is believed to be a reasonable balance between 
service cost and service demand. 
 

 Actual Actual Anticipated Projected  
 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018  

Revenue to offset 
taxes  15,644   15,365   14,213   14,600   

      
Appropriations      

Salaries   184,823   197,192   225,777   235,059   
Benefits  39,794   37,266   50,714   53,698   

Operational   77,777   89,408   81,351   81,400   
Total Appropriations  302,394   323,866   357,842   370,157   
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Capital Improvement Program  
Departments 7000, 7100, 7200 & 7300 

 
Service Statement 
 
The Capital Improvement Program (CIP) provides a basis for prioritizing and 
implementing the short and long range plans for City acquisitions and property 
improvement projects.  The CIP is intended to be a planning, scheduling and priority setting 
process for the departments and uses a calculation for depreciation over the lifetime of the 
equipment which is the basis for the annual appropriation.  The CIP enables the 
departments to plan for capital expenditures over a number of years and offers planning for 
future maintenance and infrastructure improvements predictability during the budget 
process. 
 
The effectiveness of the CIP relies on the assessment made by the City Officials to plan 
and prioritize for capital needs.  All requests are evaluated and assessed to achieve a 
schedule that will first address critical safety issues, efficiencies, and prevent infrastructure 
deterioration.  The City Manager works with the city departments to plan, schedule and 
prioritize the City’s capital projects and it presented to the city council for their approval 
during the annual budget process and later during the bid-purchase phase. 
 
Fully funding the City CIP depreciation schedule ensures flat funding on a year-to-year 
basis with little negative impact to the annual City budget and these funds will be 
maintained as dedicated fund accounts by the Finance Director.  It is important to note that 
the CIP is a recommended plan.  The plan recommendations are informational and are 
never binding.  Priorities may and will change as critical safety, ADA, technology, and 
infrastructure needs arise.  Capital funds may be realigned to reflect the most urgent capital 
needs each year. 
 
Expected Benefits 
 

• Large expenditures can be anticipated in advance rather than being put off until 
the need becomes critical or an emergency. 

• Project coordination may reduce costs through combining projects to increase 
competitive pricing. 

• Projects can be assessed based on their need for employee and public safety, 
occupational health, vital document preservation, infrastructure improvement. 

• Projects can be timed to capitalize on marketplace opportunities. 
• Critical needs concerning ADA, fire safety, and public safety can be addressed in 

a scheduled planned manner. 
• Flat funding for capital needs ensures continued delivery of services. 
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 Actual Actual Anticipated Projected 

 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 
Appropriations     

Salaries   -     -     -     -    
Benefits  -     -     -     -    

Operational   948,862   1,640,195   656,900   994,984  
Total Appropriations  948,862   1,640,195   656,900   994,984  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
























































































	Summary by Depts blue
	FY 2017-2018 Annual Report General
	Annual Report 2017-2018
	Department Highlights
	Expenditures
	Revenues
	Revenues
	Revenues
	Revenues
	Revenues
	Revenues
	Revenues
	Revenues include hanger rentals and jet fuel sales.
	Department Highlights

	Departmental Highlights
	Service Statement
	Revenues

	Public Works
	Solid Waste
	Department 4020
	Department Highlights
	Park Maintenance
	Municipal Buildings
	Department 5035
	Routine maintenance and energy upgrades have been the focus of this year’s building maintenance program. Functionality upgrades at the Public Safety building have also been completed this past year.
	Revenues
	Revenues


	Gen nds 2018

	Historical Expenditures 2018
	Revenue Master 2017_2018 06.19.17 blue



